

No. 05-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Abu-Ali Abdur'Rahman,
Petitioner,

v.

Phil Bredeesen et al.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Tennessee Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bradley A. MacLean
STITES & HARBISON, PLLC
Sun Trust Center, Suite 1800
424 Church St.
Nashville, TN 37219

William P. Redick, Jr.
P.O. Box 187
Whites Creek, TN 37189

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

February 15, 2006

CAPITAL CASE – NO DATE OF EXECUTION SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW AND JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Tennessee Supreme Court’s Decision Upholding the Needless Use of Pavulon in the Execution Protocol Is Contrary to This Court’s Precedents.	11
A. Tennessee’s Execution Protocol, Particularly in Its Use of Pavulon, Offends Human Dignity and Reflects the State’s Deliberate Indifference to the Risk of Needless Suffering.....	11
B. Tennessee’s Lethal Injection Protocol Is Unconstitutional Notwithstanding Other States’ Use of Similar Protocols.	19
II. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Examining the Important Issue of Pavulon’s Use in a State’s Execution Protocol.....	25
A. Pavulon’s Use in Lethal Injection Protocols Raises an Important Question.	25
B. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Deciding the Question Presented.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	19
<i>Baker v. Saar</i> , 2005 WL 3299369 (D. Md. 2005)	26
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research & Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (CA9 1999)	29
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (CA9), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 982 (2005)	passim
<i>Beck v. Rowsey</i> , 2005 WL 3289333 (D.N.C. 2005)	26
<i>Bieghler v. State</i> , 839 N.E.2d 691 (Ind. 2005), cert. denied & app. to stay denied, No. 05-8824, 2006 U.S. LEXIS 1076 (Jan. 26, 2006)	26
<i>Boyd v. Beck</i> , 2005 WL 3289333 (E.D.N.C. 2005)	26
<i>Brown v. Crawford</i> , 408 F.3d 1027 (CA8), app. to stay denied, 125 S. Ct. 2289 (2005)	26
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	12, 14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	12, 15, 19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	12, 19
<i>Harris v. Johnson</i> , 376 F.3d 414 (2004), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2933	30
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	12
<i>Hill v. Crosby</i> , No. 05-8794, cert. granted, 2006 U.S. LEXIS 1074 (Jan. 25, 2006)	30
<i>Hill v. Florida</i> , No. SC06-2, 2006 Fla. LEXIS 8 (Fla. Jan. 17, 2006), pet. for cert. pending (No. 05-8731)	26
<i>Hines v. Johnson</i> , 83 Fed. Appx. 592 (CA5), app. to stay denied, 540 U.S. 1087 (2003)	26, 28
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	12, 14
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	12
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	16
<i>Johnson v. Reid</i> , 105 Fed. Appx. 500 (CA4), app. to vacate stay granted, 542 U.S. 959 (2004)	25, 26, 28

<i>Johnston v. Crawford</i> , No. 04-CV-1075 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 26, 2005).....	22
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	14
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> (Nos. C 06 219 JF & C 06 926 JF RS) (N.D. Cal.).....	26
<i>Murphy v. Oklahoma</i> , 124 P.3d 1198 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005).....	26
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	13, 30
<i>Oken v. State</i> , 381 Md. 580 (2004).....	26
<i>People v. LaValle</i> , 817 N.E.2d 341 (N.Y. 2004)	19
<i>Robinson v. Crosby</i> , 358 F.3d 1281 (CA11), app. to stay denied, 540 U.S. 1171 (2004)	26, 28
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	12, 19, 23
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (CA9 2003)	30
<i>Spain v. Procnier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (CA9 1979).....	16
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 102 P.3d 445 (Kan. 2004), cert. granted, 125 S. Ct. 2017 (2005)	19
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	20, 24
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1959)	12, 16
<i>Vickers v. Johnson</i> , 83 Fed. Appx. 592 (CA5), app. to stay denied, 540 U.S. 1170 (2003).....	26, 28
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	8, 12, 16
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 429 F.3d 572 (CA5), app. to stay denied, 126 S. Ct. 601 (2005)	26
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1879)	12
<i>Williams v. Taft</i> , 359 F.3d 811 (CA6), app. to stay denied, 540 U.S. 1146 (2004)	26, 28
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1257.....	1
Ala. Code 15-18-82.1.....	19
Ala. Code 34-29-131.....	23

Alaska Stat. 08.02.050	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. 11-1021	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. 13-704	19
Ark. Code Ann. 5-4-617(a)(1)	21
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 4827	23
Cal. Penal Code 3604(a)	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. 18-1.3-1202	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. 18-9-201	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. 22-344a.....	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. 54-100(a).....	19
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209(f).....	19
Del. Code Ann. tit. 3, § 8001	23
Fla. Stat. 828.058	23
Fla. Stat. 828.065	23
Fla. Stat. 922.105(1)	19
Ga. Code Ann. 17-10-38(a)	19
Ga. Code Ann. 4-11-5.1.....	23
Idaho Code Ann. 19-2716.....	21, 22
510 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/2.09.....	23
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/119-5(a)(1)	21
Ind. Code 35-38-6-1(a)	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. 22-4001(a).....	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. 47-1718(a).....	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 431.220(1)(a).....	19
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 15:569B.....	19
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 3:2465.....	23
Mich. Comp. Laws. 333.7333.....	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140 § 151A.....	23
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. 3-905(a).....	21
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law 10-611	23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 1044	23
Miss. Code Ann. 99-19-51.....	21

Mo. Rev. Stat. 546.720	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. 578.005(7).....	23
Mont. Code Ann. 46-19-103(3)	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. 54-2503.....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. 15-187.....	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 630:5(XIII)	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:49-2.....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. 4:22-19.3	23
N.M. Stat. Ann. 31-14-11	21
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law 374	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. 176.355	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. 638.005	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 4729.532.....	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 2949.22(A)	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1014(A).....	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 4, § 501	23
Or. Rev. Stat. 137.473(1).....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. 686.040(6).....	23
61 Pa. Stat. Ann. 3004(A).....	21
R.I. Gen. Laws 4-1-34	23
S.C. Code Ann. 24-3-530(A)	19
S.C. Code Ann. 47-3-420.....	23
S.D. Codified Laws 23A-27A-32	21
Tenn. Code Ann. 39-14-201(3).....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. 40-23-114	19
Tenn. Code Ann. 40-23-114(c).....	3, 20
Tenn. Code Ann. 44-17-303	23
Tenn. Code Ann. 44-17-303(c).....	7, 15
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 43.14	19
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. 821.052(a)	23
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3

Utah Code Ann. 77-18-5.5.....	19
Va. Code Ann. 53.1-233	19
W. Va. Code 30-10A-8.....	23
Wash. Rev. Code 10.95.180	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. 33-30-216.....	23
Wyo. Stat. Ann. 7-13-904.....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Veterinary Medical Association Panel on Euthanasia, <i>1993 Report of the AVMA Panel on Euthanasia</i> , 202 J. A.V.M.A. 229 (1993)	24
American Veterinary Medical Association Panel on Euthanasia, <i>2000 Report of the AVMA Panel on Euthanasia</i> , 218 J. A.V.M.A. 669 (2001)	24
Arizona State Prison Complex- Florence, http://www.azcorrections.gov/prisons/florenceHist.htm#EXECUTION	25
Bureau of Justice Statistics Capital Punishment Statistics, http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/cp.htm	25
COMM. ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE, THE FLORIDA SENATE, A MONITOR: METHODS OF EXECUTION & PROTOCOLS (1997)	25
Conn. Dep't of Corrections Directive No. 6.15(3)(A) (Oct. 2004)	22
CRIMINAL JUSTICE PROJECT, NAACP LEGAL DEF. & EDUC. FUND, INC., DEATH ROW U.S.A. (2004).....	25
Deborah W. Denno, <i>When Legislatures Delegate Death: The Troubling Paradox Behind State Uses of Electrocution and Lethal Injection and What it Says About Us</i> , 63 OHIO ST. L.J. 63 (2002).....	7, 21, 25, 27
Deborah Yetter, <i>Doctor Defends Lethal Injection</i> , THE COURIER JOURNAL, May 3, 2005.....	25
<i>In re Proposed Amendment: N.J.A.C. 10A:23-2.2 and Proposed New Rule: N.J.A.C. 10A:23-2.12</i> , Tr. of Procs. Before Ronald Bollheimer, Supervisor of	

Legal and Legis. Affairs for the N.J. Dep't of Corrs. (Feb. 4, 2005)	22
Mary Orndorff, <i>Lethal Injection Drug Under Attack</i> , BIRMINGHAM NEWS, May 29, 2004, at A1	25
Sid Gauden, <i>Killer Dies "Very Dignified" Death</i> , THE POST & COURIER, Sept. 26, 1998, at B1	25
